

---

**Nos. 10-17292, 10-17435**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JUAN A. CARDENAS and FLORENCIA HERRERA DE CARDENAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

AMERICREDIT FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:09-cv-04978-SBA  
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Robin S. Conrad  
Kate Comerford Todd  
National Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus  
Evan M. Tager  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Richard Pianka  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FAA PROHIBITS STATES FROM DECLARING CLAIMS FOR PUBLIC INJUNCTIONS NON-ARBITRABLE.....	5
II. THE FAA REQUIRES THE ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS, INCLUDING WHEN THEIR EFFECT IS TO PRECLUDE CLAIMS FOR PUBLIC INJUNCTIONS WITH CLASS-WIDE EFFECT.....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Vindication-of-Statutory-Rights Theory Does Not Apply To State-Law Causes Of Action.....	13
B. Regardless Of Whether The Vindication-Of-Statutory-Rights Theory Applies To State Claims, The FAA Requires Enforcement Of Agreements To Arbitrate Disputes On An Individual Basis .....	16
1. The vindication-of-statutory-rights theory is limited to ensuring that the plaintiff is able to obtain full individualized relief for his or her injury .....	17
2. <i>Concepcion</i> establishes that the FAA trumps state policies favoring the availability of class-wide relief as a means of supplementing public enforcement .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Apple &amp; AT&amp;T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2886407 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011).....	9
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011) .....	10, 21
<i>Arriaga v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2001) .....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , No. 09-893 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Broughton v. CIGNA Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Secs., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , No. 10-948 (U.S.) .....	16
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , No. 08-16080-CC (11th Cir.) .....	1
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	passim

*Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers*,  
485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....6, 15

*In re DirecTV Early Cancellation Fee Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2011 WL 4090774 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011).....10

*Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto*,  
517 U.S. 681 (1996).....11

*Eaves-Leonos v. Assurant, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 80173 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 8, 2008).....14

*EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....18

*Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls.*,  
2011 WL 4852339 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2011).....10

*In re Gateway LX6810 Computer Prods. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 3099862 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2011).....9

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....12

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*,  
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....passim

*Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph*,  
531 U.S. 79 (2000).....13, 14

*Hendricks v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
2011 WL 5104421 (N.D. Cal. Oct 26, 2011).....8, 14

*Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....8

*Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2011 WL 4381748 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011).....9

*Litman v. Cellco P’ship*,  
No. 08-4103 (3d Cir.).....1

*Lozano v. AT&T Wireless*,  
216 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....8

*Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.*,  
Nos. 08-55825 & 08-55830 (9th Cir.) .....1

*McKenzie Check Advance v. Betts*,  
No. SC-11-514 (Fla.) .....1

*Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.*,  
2011 WL 4434810 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2011) .....9, 10, 11

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 13, 16

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....12

*Nelson v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011) .....9, 21

*Perry v. Thomas*,  
482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... 7, 8, 11

*Preston v. Ferrer*,  
552 U.S. 346 (2008).....passim

*Pro Tech Indus., Inc. v. URS Corp.*,  
377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004).....14

*Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2011 WL 3135052 (C.D. Cal. June 16, 2011)..... 19, 20, 21

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
No. 09-497 (U.S.) .....1

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....15

*Rosenberg v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.*,  
219 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....14

*Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon*,  
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....15

*Southland Corp. v. Keating*,  
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....7, 8, 10

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
No. 08-1198 (U.S.) .....1

*Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.*,  
448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006).....14

*Zarandi v. Alliance Data Sys. Corp.*,  
2011 WL 1827228 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2011) .....10

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan S. Rau, *The Culture of American Arbitration and the Lessons of ADR*,  
40 TEX. INT’L L.J. 449 (2005) .....8

Christopher R. Drahozal, *Federal Arbitration Act Preemption*,  
79 IND. L.J. 393 (2004) .....8

Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, *California’s “Unique” Approach  
to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the  
Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act*,  
2005 J. DISP. RESOL. 61.....8

Thomas A. Manakides, *Arbitration of “Public Injunctions”: Clash Between  
State Statutory Remedies and the Federal Arbitration Act*, 76 S. CAL. L.  
REV. 433 (2003).....8
